

**HB1403/105962/1**

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1403  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 2 and 11, in each instance, strike “Next-Generation” and substitute “Next Generation”; strike beginning with “altering” in line 3 down through “program;” in line 8 and substitute “altering certain criteria for the prequalification of a student for a Guaranteed Access Grant; altering the name of the College Readiness Outreach Program to be the Next Generation Scholars of Maryland Program; altering the purpose and certain requirements of the Program; requiring the State Department of Education to solicit certain applications from certain nonprofit organizations and give priority to certain applications; requiring certain nonprofit organizations to provide certain guidance and certain services to certain students; establishing the Next Generation Scholars Pilot Program and providing for the administration of the Pilot Program; requiring the Governor to make a certain appropriation in the State budget for certain fiscal years;”; and in line 9, strike “State Department of Education” and substitute “Department”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3 in lines 17 and 21 and on page 5 in line 17, in each instance, strike “**NEXT-GENERATION**” and substitute “NEXT GENERATION”.

On page 3, in line 11, after “A” insert “CUMULATIVE”; and in line 22, after “guidance” insert “AND SERVICES”.

On page 4, in line 8, strike beginning with “ONE” through “SYSTEMS” and substitute “AN ELIGIBLE LOCAL SCHOOL SYSTEM”; and in line 15, strike “THE” and substitute “IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, THE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Over)

**HB1403/105962/1 Committee on Ways and Means  
Amendments to HB 1403  
Page 2 of 3**

On page 5, in line 2, strike “**IN PROVIDING**” and substitute “**A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION THAT RECEIVES A GRANT TO PROVIDE**”; in the same line, after “**THE**” insert “**GUIDANCE AND**”; in line 3, strike beginning with the comma through “**GRANTS**”; in line 15, after “**(H)**” insert “**(1)**”; in the same line, strike “**YEAR**” and substitute “**YEARS**”; in the same line, after “**SHALL**” insert “**ANNUALLY**”; in line 16, strike “**ANNUALLY**”; in line 17, after “**PROGRAM**” insert “.

**(2) THE PILOT PROGRAM SHALL BE**;

in the same line, strike “**TO BE**”; in the same line, after “**IN**” insert “**A LOCAL**”; in line 18, strike “**SYSTEMS**” and substitute “**SYSTEM**”; in line 25, strike “**SUBMIT A**”; strike beginning with “**ON**” in line 25 down through “**PROGRAM**” in line 26; in line 26, strike “**GOVERNOR**” and substitute “**GOVERNOR**”; in line 28, strike “**INCLUDING**” and substitute “**ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROGRAM AND THE PILOT PROGRAM, INCLUDING**”; in line 30, after “**GRANT**” insert “**DURING**”; and in line 32, after “**EACH**” insert “**PARTICIPATING**”.

On page 6, in line 8, after “**OR**” insert “**LOCAL**”; in line 11, strike “**THEY**” and substitute “**THE STUDENTS**”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 4**

On page 4, in line 7, after “**(2)**” insert “**AWARD GRANTS TO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS TO ADMINISTER THE PROGRAM;**

**(3)**;

in line 8, after the semicolon insert “**AND**”; in line 9, strike “**WHICH**”; in the same line, after “**APPLICATIONS**” insert “;

**(I) FROM MARYLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS;**

**AND**

**(II) THAT**”;

in line 9, strike “(3)” and substitute “(4)”; in line 10, strike “; AND”; and strike beginning with “(4)” in line 11 down through “PROGRAM” in line 12.

**AMENDMENT NO. 5**

On page 5, after line 31, insert:

**“(2) THE RACE, DISABILITY STATUS, AND ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNER STATUS OF EACH PARTICIPATING STUDENT WHO PREQUALIFIED FOR THE GUARANTEED ACCESS GRANT EACH YEAR OF THE PROGRAM;”**.

On page 5 in line 32 and on page 6 in lines 1, 5, 9, and 12, strike “(2)”, “(3)”, “(4)”, “(5)”, and “(6)”, respectively, and substitute “(3)”, “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, and “(7)”, respectively.